No. 87.]

An Act to Incorporate the Town of Lindsay and define the Limits thereof.

WHEREAS from the rapidly increasing population of the Village of Preamble. Lindsay, in the County of Victoria, one the United Counties of Peterboro' and Victoria, and from the peculiar position thereof as the intended County Town, and Northern terminus of the Port Hope Railway, 5 it is necessary to confer upon the said Village the power of Municipal Government and incorporate it as a Town, under the name of the "Town of Lindsay": Therefore, Her Majesty, &c., enacts as follows:

1. From and after the passing of this Act the inhabitants of the Town Town of Lindof Lindsay shall be a body corporate apart from the Township of Ops, say incorpora-10 in which the said Town is situated, and as such shall have perpetual succession and a common seal, with such powers as are now by law conferred upon Incorporated Towns in Upper Canada, and the power of such Corporation shall be exercised by and through, and in the name of the Municipality of the Town of Lindsay.

II. The said Town of Lindsay shall be comprised within the following Limits of the 15 limits or boundaries, that is to say,-The present Town and Park Lots as said town. laid out by the Government, and lots numbers nineteen and twenty-two in the fifth concession, and lots number nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, and twenty-two, in the sixth concession of the aforesaid Township of Ops.

III. The said Town of Lindsay shall be divided into three Wards, and Number and 20known as the North Ward, South Ward, and East Ward respectively. The boundaries of wards. North Ward shall consist of all that part of the Town, north of the centre line of Kent Street, and west of the centre line of the boundary or Concession line, between the fifth and sixth concessions of the said Township

25 of Ops. The South Ward shall consist of all that part of the Town south of the centre line of Kent Street, and west of the centre line of the boundary or concession line, between the fifth and sixth concessions of the said Towuship of Ops. and the East Ward shall consist of all that part of the Town east of the centre of the aforesaid boundary or concession 30 line, between the fifth and sixth concessions of the said Township of Ops.

IV. Provided always, that whereas the said Township of Ops is now The town to Pounds upon outstanding de- be liable for a indebted in the sum of bentures of the Township to that amount, issued for the purpose of aiding share of the the Port Hope, Lindsay, and Beaverton Railway Company, of which debt debt of the 35 the said Town of Lindsay ought to pay its fair proportion : Therefore Township of the said Town of Lindsay shall, as regards the holders of the said debentures remain liable jointly with the said Township of Ops, and as regards the said Township of Ops the said Town shall be liable for a share of the principal and interest of the said debentures, bearing the same proportion to the

Ups.